
Decision of the  
Dispute Resolution Chamber 

 
passed in Zurich, Switzerland, on 17 August 2006,  

in the following composition: 

Slim Aloulou (Tunisia), Chairman 

Jean-Marie Philips (Belgium), member 

Zola Malvern Percival Majavu (South Africa), member 

Rinaldo Martorelli (Brazil), member 

Mick McGuire (England), member 

 

on the claim presented by the player 
 

A, X, 
represented by S 

as Claimant/Counter-Respondent 

 

against the club 

 

B, Y
represented by D, W  
 as Respondent/Counter-Claimant 

regarding a contractual dispute arisen between the player and the club. 
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I. Facts of the case 

 
1. The player A and the Y club B signed an employment contract on 9 August 2004 for 

a period of three years, starting on 1 August 2004.   
 
2. According to the employment contract respectively its Appendix, the club 

undertakes to remunerate the player as follows: 
- USD 280,000 USD as an advanced payment fee 
- Monthly wages of USD 33,333 for the first and second year of the contract (in 

total 24 x USD 33,333) 
(The monthly wages for the third year are to be agreed upon after the 
completion of the first year, the total amount, however, should not be less than 
USD 400,000.) 

- Bonuses for winning championships (USD 20,000 for Z championship) 
- Accommodation and car put at the disposal of the player 
- 4 round tickets for the player and his family to X 
 

3. On 26 January 2006, the player A (hereinafter: the Claimant) lodged a formal 
complaint at FIFA, claiming that he had not received his salaries since (and 
including) October 2005. According to him, he had received the salaries of August 
and September 2005 with delay, namely on 24 December 2005. Furthermore, the 
player claimed not having played a single match with B since September 2005 and 
only having trained with the U-23 team in contradiction with the employment 
contract which stipulates that he would play in the first team of the club. 
According to the player, he was also given wrong information on the dates and 
times of the trainings so that he often arrived at trainings when nobody was there. 
The player also claims that after returning from a game with his national team in 
V, the car put at his disposal had been taken away by the club.  

 
4. The player mentions that on 25 December 2005 the club had proposed him to loan 

him to the Y club C. The new contract had, however, been presented to him only in 
Q and R, languages that he does not master, and therefore he could not sign the 
contract as he did not understand its content.  

 
5. The player furthermore states that after sending a written reminder to the club on 

17 January 2006, asking it to pay him the outstanding amount of USD 100,000 until 
20 January 2006 at the latest, and not receiving the amount, he informed the club 
with his letter dated 23 January 2006 that he considered the employment 
relationship to be terminated due to the club’s fault.  

 
6. With his claim, the Claimant requests the following:  

- establishment of the fact that the club had breached the contract without just 
cause 

- The amount of USD 153,332 including wages for October 2005 until January 2006 
(4 x USD 33,333) and bonus for winning the R Cup (USD 20,000); plus 5% interest 
on every single instalment 
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- USD 633,331 as compensation corresponding to the rest value of the contract, i.e. 
all the wages that the player would have earned until the ordinary expiry of the 
contract (USD 233,331 for the remaining 7 months of the second season (7 x USD 
33,333) and USD 400,000 for the third season) 

- Reimbursement of the air tickets for the player’s departure 
- USD 199,998 as supplementary compensation, equal to 6 monthly salaries 

 
7. Additionally, the player demands that sporting sanctions should be imposed on the 

club, i.e. banning the club from registering new national or international players 
for the next two registration periods.  

 
8. On 1 February 2006, FIFA was informed by the player that he was hindered at 

leaving Y by the club as the latter did not provide him with the written departure 
authorisation. According to the player, the club put mental pressure on him in 
order to convince him to withdraw his claim.  

 
9. After the intervention of FIFA, the club handed out the departure authorisation to 

the player on 15 February 2005 and he was able to leave the country.  
 

10. In its response, the club rejected the allegation of having breached the 
employment contract and lodged a counter-claim. With respect to the outstanding 
wages, B (hereinafter: the Respondent) acknowledged that the claimed salaries 
and the bonus were still outstanding but affirmed that the player had prevented it 
from paying the salaries by closing his bank account and by refusing to collect his 
pay cheques. The club assures that if provided with the player’s bank details, it 
would pay the player his due salaries. Regarding the outstanding bonus, the club 
explains that the bonuses were never paid immediately after the successful 
competition. With respect to the flight tickets, the club asserts that there was no 
outstanding amount due. As to the car, the club confirms that it had been used by 
the club during the player’s absence but that it was given back to the player right 
after his return. The club furthermore asserted that the player had constantly 
missed training sessions and had refused to keep his fitness on a satisfactory level. 
According to the club, the player’s physical condition and performance were on 
such a low level that he could not be integrated in the club’s first team. However, 
he was allowed to train with the U-23 team instead. As a consequence of the 
player’s poor performance, the club confirmed having offered him to play at the Y 
club C on the basis of a loan agreement in order for him to possibly regain a better 
fitness level. The club affirmed that it had even proposed the player to be freed 
from the contract after the expiry of the loan agreement but that the player had 
rejected the proposition to play at C. According to the club, the player had left for 
U on 26 December 2005 to participate in a friendly international match with his 
national team and had returned late, namely on 12 January 2006, without excuse.  

 
11. By means of its counterclaim, the club seeks compensation from the player for his 

conduct and the vain investment of USD 2.8 Million undertaken by the club to 
acquire the player’s services.  

 
12. In his comments on the position of the club, the player rejects the counterclaim 

and all allegations produced by the club. In particular, he denies not having 
collected his pay cheques and mentions that the club could have deposited his 
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salaries onto a deposit bank account in his favour if it had really wanted to pay him 
his salaries. He adds that he had not closed his bank account until he prepared to 
leave Y in January 2006 after realising that the club did not seem to be ready to 
comply with its obligations. He added to have constantly reminded the club to pay 
him his salaries and that the club had no valid reason not to pay them to him. 
Furthermore, he stated that his fitness had always been on a good level which he 
thinks is confirmed by his participation with his national team in April 2005 
(qualification matches for the FIFA World Cup 2006TM) and in December 2005 
(friendly match in V). His alleged poor performance could anyway not be a reason 
for the club to relegate him to the U-23 team. He adds to be a top player and that 
he was not injured at the relevant time. Furthermore, he states that he had never 
been late for trainings and that a club would put a player who misses training 
sessions or arrives late for trainings in default and impose a fine on him. Equally, a 
club would impose disciplinary sanctions on a player who returns late from an 
international match with his national team. According to the player, the club, 
however, had failed to provide any evidence in this respect to proof its allegations. 
Regarding the proposition of the Respondent to loan him to the club C, the player 
mentions that it is contradictory to loan a player whose performance allegedly is 
poor to a prestigious club like C. The player adds that it is also contradictory that B 
wanted to loan him to C allegedly in order for him to regain his fitness but at the 
same time proposed him to be freed from the contract after the loan. The player 
concludes that the club did not want to employ him any longer. Finally, the player 
explains that the club had not provided any reasons justifying the two main issues 
of the present matter which are: 

 
- the undue relegation of the player to the U-23 team, in violation of Article 2 of 

the employment contract which reads: “The First Party (remark: Club B) has 
agreed to appoint the Second Party (remark: A) as a Professional Football 
Player in the First Team of B Club.” 

 
- the non-payment of the salaries and bonus in the total amount of USD 

153,332.  
 

13. On 19 April 2006, the T Football Federation asked for FIFA’s intervention in order 
to obtain the International Transfer Certificate (ITC) from the Y Football Federation 
for the player, or so as to be authorised to provisionally register him with its 
affiliated club, E. Since the Y Football Federation had refused to issue the ITC, the 
matter was submitted to the Single Judge of the Players’ Status Committee for a 
formal decision. By means of his decision of 3 May 2006, the Single Judge 
authorised the T Football Federation to provisionally register the player with its 
affiliated club, E.  

 
14. In reply hereto, the club maintains its position and requests the acceptance of its 

counterclaim. In its statements, the club insists that the player had shown a very 
uncooperative behaviour and had not complied with his obligations. The club is of 
the opinion that the player did not wish to be in Y and that he tried every possible 
way to force a breach of contract by the club. According to the club, the player 
wanted to sign a contract with a T club. The club explains that it would be absurd 
for a club to pay such a high amount of transfer compensation for the player and 
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then breach the employment contract. The club reiterates that the player had 
closed his bank account and had refused to collect his pay cheques. 

 
15. Equally, the club reiterates that the player’s poor fitness level was the reason why 

the head coach did not select him for the first team and that this policy was 
conform with the policy of most clubs. Regarding the allegedly missed trainings, 
the club affirms having warned the player but that it did not help to improve the 
situation. With respect to the late return of the player, the club adds that the 
player was due to resume duty with the club within 48 hours after the taking place 
of the international match in U. As to the proposed loan of the player to C, the 
club explains that the latter was considered to be one of the five leading clubs in Y 
but that it had had no success in the previous years and since C was in financial 
difficulties it could not afford to recruit players like A. The club further explains 
that it had offered C to pay the player’s wages during the loan period in order to 
help C and in order for the player to regain a better fitness. With respect to the car, 
the club mentions that the club could use the car when it was not used by the 
player but that the car was at the player’s disposal whenever he wished. Regarding 
the return flight of the player and his family to X, the club enclosed a copy of the 
flight tickets paid for by the club in February 2006. Regarding the withholding of 
the passport, the club mentions that all passports (for local and foreign players) 
were kept by the club due to the constant need for applying for entry visas to 
other countries when participating to international tournaments.  

 
16. The club presented, inter alia, copies of cheques which were allegedly set aside for 

the player but not collected by him and other relevant documentation allegedly 
evidencing payments and intended payments of the player’s salaries in 2005. 
Furthermore, the club submitted the witness statement of the team manager 
including his confirmation that the player had closed his bank account and had 
refused to collect his pay cheques. The club specifies that on 28 December 2005 
(after the club’s return from the FIFA Club World Championship in Japan) a cheque 
in the amount of YYY 250,000 had been drawn by the club in favour of the player 
for the October and November 2005 salaries and on 15 January 2006 (after the late 
return of the player from his international duties) a cheque in the amount of YYY 
125,000 had been drawn in favour of the player for the December 2005 salary. 

17. The club quantifies its counterclaim to a total of USD 3,992,915.20 and breaks it 
down as follows: 
 

- USD 2,8 Mio.   Transfer Compensation 
- USD 280,000   Agents’ fee 
- USD 280,000   Player’s advanced payment fee 
- USD 493,328  Wages paid to the player (15 x 33’333; 20% were 

deducted from the January 2005 salary for missing 
trainings, i.e. USD 499,995 minus USD 6,666) 

- USD 14,400   Car rental 
- USD 66,666   House rental 
- 12 Flight tickets for the player and his family  

(~USD 58’521.20) 
(listing of the flights with prices for the tickets is 
enclosed to the file) 
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18. In his closing arguments to the counterclaim of the club, the player rejects it in full 
and expresses his surprise that new documents such as copies of cheques were 
submitted by the club at such a late stage of the procedure. He emphasizes that 
the club had not contested in its first statement that the salaries of October 2005 
until January 2006 were outstanding. He reiterates that if the club really had the 
intention to make the due payments it could have deposited the salaries onto a 
deposit bank account. The player adds that the submitted copies of the pay 
cheques corresponding to the outstanding wages did not give any evidence since 
the cheques could have been issued by the club at any moment in time. With 
respect to the declarations submitted by the club regarding the player’s behaviour, 
the player indicates that they had to be questioned because they were all produced 
by persons who are currently still subordinated to the club. Also, the player 
reiterates that, obviously, the club had not imposed sanctions on him regarding his 
alleged bad behaviour and his poor fitness level as any other club would have 
done. He furthermore adds that most complaints formulated by the Y club had 
occurred after the termination notice that was sent to the club by the player on 23 
January 2006.  

 
19. After the parties were informed that the investigation of the matter was 

terminated and that the present affair would be submitted to the Dispute 
Resolution Chamber (DRC) for a formal decision, the club presented further 
comments. It stated that the player’s comment that the copies of cheques 
submitted by the club could have been issued by the club at any time, was a serious 
accusation of fraud which the player should either withdraw or provide substantive 
proof of such allegation. Furthermore, the club explained that if a player refuses to 
collect his salaries it would not be the club’s obligation to open a bank account in 
the name of the player and to deposit the relevant salaries for the player on this 
account. Finally, the club added that it had not put any psychological pressure on 
the player or his family. 

 

II. Considerations of the Dispute Resolution Chamber 

1. First of all, the Chamber analysed whether it was competent to deal with the 
matter at stake. In this respect, it referred to art. 18 par. 2 and 3 of the Rules 
Governing the Procedures of the Players’ Status Committee and the Dispute 
Resolution Chamber. The present matter was submitted to FIFA on 26 January 
2006, as a consequence the Chamber concluded that the revised Rules Governing 
Procedures (edition 2005) on matters pending before the decision making bodies of 
FIFA are applicable to the matter at hand. 

 
2. With regard to the competence of the Chamber, art. 3 par. 1 of the above-

mentioned Rules states that the Dispute Resolution Chamber shall examine its 
jurisdiction in the light of articles 22 to 24 of the current version of the Regulations 
for the Status and Transfer of Players (edition 2005). In accordance with art. 24 par. 
1 in combination with art. 22 (b) of the aforementioned Regulations, the Dispute 
Resolution Chamber shall adjudicate on employment-related disputes between a 
club and a player that have an international dimension. 
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3. As a consequence, the Dispute Resolution Chamber is the competent body to 
decide on the present litigation involving a Y club and a X player regarding a 
dispute arisen in connection with an employment contract.  

 
4. Subsequently, the members of the Chamber analyzed which edition of the 

Regulations for the Status and Transfer of Players should be applicable as to the 
substance of the matter. In this respect, the Chamber referred, on the one hand, to 
art. 26 par. 1 and 2 of the Regulations for the Status and Transfer of Players 
(edition 2005) and, on the other hand, to the fact that the relevant contract at the 
basis of the present dispute was signed on 9 August 2004 and the claim was lodged 
at FIFA on 26 January 2006. In view of the aforementioned, the Chamber concluded 
that the current FIFA Regulations for the Status and Transfer of Players (edition 
2005, hereinafter: the  Regulations) are applicable to the case at hand as to the 
substance. 
 

5. In continuation, and entering into the substance of the matter, the members of the 
Chamber started by acknowledging the above mentioned facts and all further 
documentation contained in the file. In particular, they took note that on 9 August 
2004 an employment contract was concluded between the parties for the period 
from 1 August 2004 until 31 July 2007 and that the Claimant had formally and 
unilaterally terminated the employment contract with the Respondent by written 
notice on 23 January 2006, i.e. before the ordinary expiry of the employment 
contract. Furthermore, the Chamber acknowledged that the parties had agreed, 
inter alia, on a monthly salary of USD 33,333 for the relevant second year of the 
contract, payable on the first day of the following month, as well as on a bonus for 
winning the Z Championship in the amount of USD 20,000.  

 
6. In this respect, the members of the DRC took note of the fact that the Claimant 

considers to have terminated the employment contract with just cause and that he 
demands, in particular, payment of USD 153,332 for outstanding salaries and bonus 
for winning the R Cup as well as USD 633,331 as compensation corresponding to 
the rest value of the contract for the alleged breach of contract by the club plus 
USD 199,998 as supplementary compensation.  

 
7. On the other hand, the Chamber acknowledged that the Respondent claims that 

the player had left the club without just cause and that it therefore demands, by 
means of its counter-claim, payment of compensation in the amount of USD 
3,992,915.20. 

 
8. The Chamber stated that, in view of these contradictory positions, it first had to 

analyze whether or not the player had terminated the contract with just cause, and 
to determine whether a party is accountable for outstanding payments and/or 
compensation.  

9. In this respect, the Chamber pointed out that, as a general rule, a party may 
terminate an employment contract for just cause at any time (cf. art. 14 of the 
Regulations). The Chamber noted that in the case at stake the Claimant had 
enumerated several reasons for his early termination of the employment contract 
which were mainly because he allegedly had not received his salaries since October 
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2005 as well as the bonus for winning the R Cup and since he was prevented from 
training and playing with the first team of the club.  

10. The Chamber also took note of the fact that it was undisputed that the salaries of 
October, November and December 2005 and the bonus for winning the R Cup were 
outstanding when the player unilaterally terminated the contract and left the club.  

11. To that regard, the Chamber stated that, as a general rule, the persistent failure of 
a club to pay the salaries of a player, without just cause, is to be considered as a 
unilateral breach of an employment contract.  

 
12. In this respect, the Chamber drew its attention to the allegation of the club that 

the player had closed his bank account, had refused to collect his pay cheques and 
had therefore prevented the club from paying him the due salaries. On the other 
hand, the Chamber noted that the Claimant contests having prevented the club 
from paying his due salaries.  

 
13. With regard to this specific aspect of the matter, the members of the Chamber 

acknowledged that the Respondent had submitted a written statement of Mr G, 
team manager of the club, by means of which the latter confirms that the player 
had closed his bank account and had not collected his pay cheques. In this respect, 
the Chamber deemed that Mr G, as an employee of the club, could not be 
regarded as an impartial witness and that therefore, his witness statement did not 
have any probative force.  

 
14. Furthermore, the Chamber acknowledged that with its rejoinder the Respondent 

had submitted copies of cheques which were allegedly issued by the club for the 
player concerned on 28 December 2005 and on 15 January 2006 for the payment of 
the outstanding salaries of October, November and December 2005 but which  the 
club could allegedly not hand over to the player. The Chamber considered that by 
means of these documents, the club could not provide evidence that it actually had 
unsuccessfully tried to remit these cheques to the player. Furthermore, the deciding 
body was of the opinion that as these cheques did neither bear the player’s 
signature nor could the date of their issuance be verified, by means of these 
cheques, the Respondent had also not corroborated its allegation that it had tried 
to pay the player his salaries but that the player had prevented it from doing so.  

 
15. In this respect, the Chamber finally considered that the Claimant had admitted 

having closed his bank account, however, only in January 2006, when he had 
realised that the club did not appear to intend to respect its financial obligations. 
The Respondent did not contest the point in time indicated by the player for the 
closure of the bank account. Therefore, the Chamber concluded that, at least the 
first cheque of December 2005 would have been issued at a time on which a money 
transfer via bank account was still possible. On account of the foregoing, the 
Chamber stated that it had to reject the allegation of the Respondent that the 
player had prevented the club from paying his salaries as it was ungrounded due to 
the lack of probative force of the remitted statement and the presented 
documents.   
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16. In view of all of the above, the Chamber concluded that by stopping to pay the 
player’s salary in October 2005, the Respondent had breached the relevant 
employment contract without valid reason. As a consequence, the Claimant had 
unilaterally terminated the contract with just cause on 23 January 2006. 

 
17. In continuation, the members of the Chamber considered the undisputed fact that 

the player was only allowed to train with the U-23 team and not with the first 
team of the club, as stipulated in the employment contract. In this respect, the 
Chamber noted that the Respondent put forward that the player had refused to 
keep his fitness at a good level and had shown poor performance. Furthermore, he 
allegedly had missed training sessions. Therefore, he could not be integrated in the 
first team of the club.  

 
18. Equally, the Chamber noted that the Respondent had affirmed having warned the 

player with respect to the alleged missed trainings. The Claimant had repeatedly 
contested such allegation. The Chamber acknowledged that the club had not 
submitted any warning letter nor any similar document. Yet, it had presented a 
statement of Mr G, team manager of the club, and a statement of Mr H, fitness 
coach of the club, in support of its allegations that the player had shown a poor 
performance and that he had missed trainings (Note: the latter statement is only 
confirmed by Mr G). In this regard, the Chamber once again remarked that the two 
aforementioned persons could, as employees of the club, not be considered as 
impartial witnesses.  

 
19. In continuation, the Chamber also stated that even if the performance of the 

Claimant had not been at the expected high level, the club had, by explicitly 
putting a clause in the employment contract stipulating that the player is 
appointed to play in the first team of the club, undertaken the commitment to let 
the player play in its first team. The members of the Chamber therefore concluded 
that the Respondent had, by preventing the player from training and playing in 
the first team, also violated Article 2 of the employment contract. For the sake of 
good order, the deciding body remarked that, in fact, it could appear somehow 
not understandable that, on the one hand, the club is blaming the player for poor 
performance, and, on the other hand, he is regularly called up for his national 
team.  

 
20. In conclusion, the Chamber decided that the Claimant terminated the contract with 

just cause and that consequently, apart from the undisputedly outstanding salaries 
and bonus, the Claimant is entitled to receive compensation from the Respondent 
for breach of contract without just cause.  

 
21. In this respect, the Chamber, however, added that the Claimant bears a part of the 

responsibility for the early termination of the employment contract as, admittedly,  
he had closed his bank account in January 2006 and by doing so, he did not leave 
any possibility to the club to pay him the outstanding salaries, in particular after he 
had put the Respondent in default on 17 January 2006. Furthermore, the Chamber 
noted that the Claimant had asserted that he had constantly reminded the 
Respondent to pay him his outstanding salaries. However, the Chamber remarked 
that, apart from the letter of 17 January 2006, by means of which the Respondent 
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was put in default, the Claimant had not submitted any documentary evidence in 
this respect.  

 
22. Given that the Claimant bears a part of the responsibility, the Chamber deemed 

that this should have a mitigating effect on the compensation which is to be paid 
by the club. 

 
23. Furthermore, and still with respect to the amount of compensation to be paid to 

the Claimant, the Chamber took into consideration that the Claimant had signed a 
new employment contract with the T club E for the period from 3 March 2006 until 
5 December 2006. As a consequence, the earnings out of such contract also need to 
be considered.  

 
24. On account of all the above, the Chamber decided as follows: Given that the 

Claimant terminated the employment contract with the Respondent with just cause 
on 23 January 2006, the Claimant is entitled to receive the outstanding salary of 
USD 33,333 per month from October 2005 until January 2006 which amounts 
totally to USD 133,332. 

 
25. Moreover, the Chamber decided that the Claimant is entitled to receive the 

uncontested bonus for winning the R Cup in the amount of USD 20,000.  
 
26. Furthermore, the members of the Chamber considered that the Claimant had not 

substantiated his request for payment of the flight tickets for his departure from Y 
and therefore decided that this request has to be rejected.  

 
27. With regard to the compensation due for breach of contract without just cause 

committed by the club, the Chamber decided that taking into account the 
aforementioned considerations (points II.21 to II.23 above), the Respondent has to 
pay to the Claimant the lump sum of USD 200,000.   

 

III. Decision of the Dispute Resolution Chamber 
 
1. The claim of the X player A is partially accepted. 

2. The Respondent, Club B, has to pay the total amount of USD 353,332 (USD 133,332 
as outstanding salaries, USD 20,000 as outstanding bonus and USD 200,000 as 
compensation) to the player A, within 30 days following the date of the 
communication of the present decision.  

3. In the event that the above-mentioned amount is not paid within the stated 
deadline, an interest rate of 5% per year will apply as of expiry of the relevant 
time-frame and the present matter shall be submitted to FIFA’s Disciplinary 
Committee, so that the necessary disciplinary sanctions may be imposed. 

4. Any further claims submitted by the Claimant are rejected. 
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5. The Claimant is directed to inform the Respondent directly and immediately of the 
account number to which the remittance is to be made and to notify the Dispute 
Resolution Chamber of every payment received. 

6. The counter-claim submitted by Club B is fully rejected.  

7. According to art. 61 par. 1 of the FIFA Statutes, this decision may be appealed 
against before the Court of Arbitration for Sport (CAS). The statement of appeal 
must be sent to the CAS directly within 21 days of receipt of notification of this 
decision and shall contain all the elements in accordance with point 2 of the 
directives issued by the CAS, a copy of which we enclose hereto. Within another 10 
days following the expiry of the time limit for filing the statement of appeal, the 
appellant shall file a brief stating the facts and legal arguments giving rise to the 
appeal with the CAS (cf. point 4 of the directives). 

 The full address and contact numbers of the CAS are the following: 

Avenue de Beaumont 2 
CH-1012 Lausanne 

Switzerland 
Tel: +41 21 613 50 00 
Fax: +41 21 613 50 01 

e-mail: info@tas-cas.org 
www.tas-cas.org

For the Dispute Resolution Chamber: 

 

Urs Linsi 
General Secretary 
 
Enclosed: CAS directives   


